

No. 18-16663

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CITY OF OAKLAND, a Municipal Corporation, and The People of the State of California, acting by and through the Oakland City Attorney Barbara J. Parker; CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, a Municipal Corporation, and The People of California, acting by and through the San Francisco City Attorney Dennis J. Herrera,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

B.P. P.L.C., a public limited company of England and Wales;
CHEVRON CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation;
CONOCOPHILLIPS, a Delaware corporation;
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, a New Jersey corporation;
ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC, a public limited company of England and Wales;
and DOES, 1 through 10,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From The United States District Court, Northern District of California
Case Nos. 3:17-cv-06011-WHA, 3:17-cv-06012-WHA (Hon. William H. Alsup)

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
THE CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

James R. Williams, County Counsel
Greta S. Hansen, Chief Assistant County Counsel
Laura S. Trice, Lead Deputy County Counsel
Tony LoPresti, Deputy County Counsel
OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA
70 W. Hedding Street, East Wing, 9th Floor
San José, California 95110

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
California State Association of Counties

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 A. Plaintiffs’ State Law Claims Belong in State Court. 5

 1. California’s Public Nuisance Cause of Action Represents an
 Important Exercise of State Police Powers to Address
 Harms to Local Communities. 5

 2. As Part of the Scheme of Cooperative Federalism, State
 Public Nuisance Actions Have an Important Role to Play
 in Redressing Harms that Are Also Subject in Some
 Respects to Federal Regulation. 10

 B. Personal Jurisdiction Is Proper Because Plaintiffs Demonstrated a
 Nexus Between the Defendants’ Contacts with the State and the
 Alleged Harm to the State. 14

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Axiom Foods, Inc. v. Acerchem Int’l, Inc.</i> 874 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>CE Distrib., LLC v. New Sensor Corp.</i> 380 F.3d 1107 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	11
<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Bank of Cooperatives</i> 103 F.3d 888 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Harris Rutsky & Co. Insurance Services v. Bell & Clements Ltd.</i> 328 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> 194 F.Supp.2d 1040 (C.D. Cal. 2002).....	8
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 11
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>In re Volkswagen</i> MDL No. 2672, 2017 WL 2258757 (N.D. Cal. May 23, 2017).....	12

In re W. States Wholesale Nat’l Gas Antitrust Litig.
 715 F.3d 716 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 14, 15

Int’l Shoe v. Wash.
 326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... 15, 20

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro
 564 U.S. 873 (2011)..... 18

Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.
 465 U.S. 770 (1984)..... 19

Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Ledesma & Meyer Constr. Co., Inc.
 834 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 9

Lougy v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc.
 No. CV 16-1670 (JLL), 2016 WL 3067686 (D. N.J. May 19, 2016) 12

Martinez v. Aero Caribbean
 764 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 19

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr
 518 U.S. 470 (1996)..... 13

Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts
 471 U.S. 724 (1985)..... 5

Nat’l Audubon Soc. v. Dep’t of Water
 869 F.2d 1196 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 10

Noble State Bank v. Haskell
 219 U.S. 104 (1911)..... 5

<i>Oxygenated Fuels Ass’n Inc. v. Davis</i> 331 F.3d 665 (9th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Shute v. Carnival Cruise Lines</i> 897 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984).....	10
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> No. 19832, 2019 WL 1187339 (Conn. Mar. 19, 2019).....	9
<i>Synoptek, LLC v. Synaptek Corp.</i> 326 F. Supp. 3d 976 (C.D. Cal. 2017).....	16
<i>United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	5
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> 571 U.S. 277 (2014).....	18
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	13
<i>Yahoo! Inc. v. La Ligue Contre Le Racisme Et L’Antisemitisme</i> 433 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16, 17
<u>State Cases</u>	
<i>City of Modesto v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> 19 Cal.App.5th 130 (2018).....	7
<i>ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co.</i> 17 Cal.App.5th 51 (2017).....	7, 9, 11

<i>Cty. of Santa Clara v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> 137 Cal.App.4th 292 (2006)	8
<i>People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna</i> 929 P.2d 596 (Cal. 1997)	6, 7
<i>People v. Lim</i> 118 P.2d 472 (Cal. 1941)	6, 7
<i>San Diego Cty. v. Carlstrom</i> 196 Cal.App.2d 485 (1961)	7
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. Superior Court</i> 920 P.2d 669 (Cal. 1996)	6
 <u>Federal Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 7901	11
28 U.S.C. § 1330(a)	8
28 U.S.C. § 1603(a)	8
42 U.S.C. §§ 7604(e), 7604(g)(1), 7604(g)(2)	10
 <u>State Statutes</u>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 3479.....	6
Cal. Civ. Code § 3480.....	7
Cal. Civ. Code § 3494.....	7
Cal. Gov. Code § 100.....	18
